



2026:CGHC:17547



2026:CGHC:17547

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 740 of 2020

M/s Star City Construction A Partnership Firm, Through One Of Its Partner - Lokendra Pawar, Aged About 43 Years, S/o Badrilal Pawar, 8, Tilakpath, Indore Madhya Pradesh.

... **Petitioner**

versus

1 - State of Chhattisgarh Through Collector of Stamp, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Commissioner Raipur Division, Raipur Chhattisgarh.

3 - President Board of Revenue, Circuit Court, Raipur Chhattisgarh.

... **Respondents**

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner	:	None
For State	:	Mr. Dilman Rati Minj, Deputy Advocate General

Hon'ble Shri Amitendra Kishore Prasad, Judge

Order on Board

17.04.2026

- None appears nor is any representation made on behalf of the petitioner to press this petition even in two rounds.
- Mr. Dilman Rati Minj, learned Deputy Advocate General, appearing for the State, is present.



3. Today, when the case is called, learned counsel for the petitioner is not present nor any representation made on behalf of the petitioner to press this petition on repeated calls and it appears that the petitioner has lost interest in pursuing the matter, as such this Court has left with no other option, but to dismiss the writ petition for want of prosecution.
4. Accordingly, the present writ petition is **dismissed** for **want of prosecution**.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Yogesh